

No. 21-60626

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT,
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities & Exchange Commission, No. 34-92590

**REPLY BRIEF WITH SUPPORTING DECLARATION
FOR PETITIONER
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH**

Margaret A. Little
Senior Litigation Counsel
Sheng Li
Litigation Counsel
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-869-5210

*Attorneys for National Center
for Public Policy Research*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. SEC’S STANDING ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS.....	2
II. THE BOARD DIVERSITY RULES ARE SUBJECT TO CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS	5
A. Constitutional Limits Apply to Nasdaq’s Exercise of Governmental Powers to Perform Regulatory Functions.....	5
B. SEC Approval of Nasdaq’s Board Diversity Rules Is State Action Subject to Constitutional Scrutiny	10
III. THE BOARD DIVERSITY RULES COMPEL SPEECH IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT	16
IV. THE EXCHANGE ACT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE SEC TO APPROVE THE BOARD DIVERSITY RULES.....	18
V. SEC APPROVED THE BOARD DIVERSITY RULES WITHOUT CRITICAL REVIEW .	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	24
<i>Am. Libr. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	11
<i>Austin Mun. Sec., Inc. v. NASD</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Barbara v. NYSE</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Barnes v. Lehman</i> , 861 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938, 941 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Boeta v. FAA</i> , 831 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	13
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	15
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Corrosion Proof Fitting v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>D’Alessio v. NYSE</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’t Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3, 5
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	10
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	18
<i>DL Capital Group, LLC v. NASDAQ Stock Mkt. Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	20
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	19

Horne v. Coughlin, 191 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 15

Intercontinental Industries, Inc. v. American Stock Exchange, 452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971) . 15

Jones v. SEC, 298 1 (1936) 20

La. Publ. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 20, 22

Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corporation, 513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... 6, 7

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania, 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) 3

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., 457 U.S. 922 (1982)..... 11

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 3

Meland v. Weber, 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 2

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs v. SEC, 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 17

NFIB v. OSHA, 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022) 24

Oregon Restaurant and Lodging Ass’n v. Perez, 843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 22

Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... 23

SEC v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813 (2002) 19

Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Executives’ Ass’n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989) 13

Sparta Surgical Corp. v. NASD, 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 5

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins, 310 U.S. 381 (1940)..... 10

Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. SEC, 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 12, 25

Texas v. EEOC, 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 21

The Nasdaq Stock Market, LLC and Nasdaq Execution Services, LLC, Admin. Proceeding
File No. 3-15339 (May 29, 2013)..... 8

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 3, 4

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 20

Village of Bensonville v. FAA, 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 12

XY Planning Network, LLC v. SEC, 963 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 3

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 17

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laws, Sir John, *The Rule of Law: The Presumption of Liberty and Justice*, 22(4) JUDICIAL REVIEW 365 (2017) 22

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*, 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)..... 19
